OP \$40.00 3685426

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM316961 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wee-Sale Limited Liablity Company		07/28/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MARYLAND
Miriam L. Shea		07/28/2014	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Upscale WeeSale, LLC		
Street Address:	1138 Day Spring Drive		
City:	Catawba		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29704		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: SOUTH CAROLINA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3685426	WEE-SALE CHILDREN'S CONSIGNMENT SALE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@parkerpoe.com

Correspondent Name: Michael A. Tobin

Address Line 1: 150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1400
Address Line 2: Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	134227
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Tobin
SIGNATURE:	/Michael A. Tobin/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=wee-sale assignment#page1.tif source=wee-sale assignment#page2.tif source=wee-sale assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005362 FRAME: 0274

900301160

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Wee-Sale Limited Liability Company ("Wee-Sale"), a limited liability company organized in the State of Maryland and having a place of business at 612 Old County Road, Severna Park, Maryland, 21146, has adopted and continuously used the marks shown in Exhibit A ("the Marks") attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Miriam L. Shea is a member of Wee-Sale and has registered in her individual capacity the trade name WEE-SALE.COM in Maryland;

WHEREAS, Wee-Sale has used the Marks in association with retail consignment stores featuring children's items since January 11, 2006 and Wee-Sale is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3685426 for the mark WEE-SALE CHILDREN'S CONSIGNMENT SALE;

WHEREAS, Wee-Sale and Miriam L. Shea represent that they own all rights, title and interests in and to the Marks and the WEE-SALE.COM trade name, free and clear of all liens, security interests and encumbrances, and that the Marks have not been abandoned and have been validly maintained;

WHEREAS, The Upscale WeeSale, LLC, a limited liability company organized in the State of South Carolina and having a place of business at 1138 Day Spring Drive, Catawba, South Carolina, 29704, has used the name and mark THE UPSCALE WEESALE CHILDREN'S CONSIGNMENT SALE EVENT since at least September 1999; and

WHEREAS, The Upscale WeeSale, LLC initiated Cancellation Proceeding No. 92056229 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office seeking to cancel U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3685426; and

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate settlement of such cancellation proceeding, Wee-Sale and Miriam L. Shea desire to assign, transfer and convey their entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3685426 to The Upscale WeeSale, LLC.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Wee-Sale and Miriam L. Shea do hereby assign, transfer and convey to The Upscale WeeSale, LLC and its successors and assigns forever, all rights, title and interests (including, without limitation, all common laws rights) in and to the Marks and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3685426, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use

July Sung

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005362 FRAME: 0275

thereof and symbolized thereby, and the right to sue and retain damages for past infringement thereof.

Miriam L. Shea, individually

Wee-Sale Limited Liability Company

Manuf S. Shea, individually

Date: July 28, 2014

By: Muly XX Miriam L. Shea

Title: OWNER

Date: July 28, 2014

STATE OF MARYLAND

COUNTY OF Arms Armsel

On this day of July, 2014, Miriam L. Shea personally appeared before me, individually and on behalf of Wee-Sale Limited Liability Company, the undersigned officer duly authorized by the laws of Maryland to administer oaths, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Sworn/affirmed to and subscribed before me on this day of January, 2014.

Personally known [] or Produced identification 🔀

Type of Identification produced Maryland driver's license

Sophonie Clio. Elgie (Signature of Notary Public)

Stephanie Elia Elgie (Printed Name of Notary Public)

Notary Public
My commission expires July 3, 2018
(Notary Seal)

STEPHANIE ELIA ELGIE

Notary Public Anne Arundel County Maryland

My Commission Expires June 3, 2018

%

TRADEMARK REEL: 005362 FRAME: 0276

EXHIBIT A

WEE-SALE CHILDREN'S CONSIGNMENT SALE

WEE-SALE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005362 FRAME: 0277

RECORDED: 09/15/2014